In addition, modifiers (or suffixes) may
be added to these type designations:
	 �Suffix A:  A suffix used if no other suffix
applies
	 �Suffix B:  Arc-resistant functionality is
maintained in designated low-voltage
compartments
	 �Suffix C:  Arc-resistant functionality in

Arc-resistant switchgear accessibility types
TechTopics No. 70
The type designations determine where
flammable cotton indicators are placed
around the test group of switchgear in
the high-power test laboratory when an
internal arcing test is conducted.
Indicators are placed around the
equipment as follows:
	 �Vertical indicators are placed 100 mm
from the enclosure walls, from the
floor to a height of 2 m (79”), facing
areas thought to be likely to emit gases
during the test. The indicators cover
approximately 40-50% of the area of
the switchgear wall being evaluated.
	 �Horizontal indicators are placed at a
height of 2 m (79”) above the
switchgear mounting surface and cover
essentially the entire area from
100 mm to 800 mm from the
switchgear wall.
	 �In both cases, the indicators extend
beyond the switchgear by at least
300 mm so as to evaluate the effect of
gases escaping at an angle from the
enclosure.
Tests are conducted on a number of test
specimens so that all of the switchgear
configurations utilized for production
orders have been evaluated in the test
laboratory. The criteria for success in
testing are summarized as follows:
	 �Criterion 1: Properly secured covers and
doors do not open. Distortion may
occur.
	 �Criterion 2: The enclosure remains
essentially intact. Small parts (up to
60 g) may be ejected.
	 �Criterion 3: No openings in the
enclosure wall are created by the arcing
in the areas being evaluated
(essentially in the area of the vertical
indicators). Openings above the 2 m
elevation can occur provided that they
do not cause ignition of the cotton
indicators.
	 �Criterion 4: No indicators ignite due to
escaping gas. Indicators may be ignited
by other causes, for instance, as a
result of a label that ignites and causes
the cotton indicator to ignite, but this
must be clearly documented (usually
with high-speed video).
	 �Criterion 5: The grounding connections
are maintained.
The new CSA C22.2 No. 261 (draft)
document uses the same accessibility
types defined in ANSI/IEEE
C37.20.7-2007. These differ from the
accessibility types in the older EEMAC
G14-1 (1987) document, but roughly
correspond as follows.
IEEE C37.20.7-
2007 and CSA
C22.2 No. 261
(draft)
EEMAC G14-1
(1987)
Type 1 Type A